That being the

stand taken by the  parties  before  us and after

making an enquiry we find that if Rs.5500/- per

sq. feet is fixed as the valuation of the aforesaid

unsold  portion  of  the  land  in  question,  the

estimated price would come to Rs.13,46,29,000

(Thirteen  Crores  Forty  Six  Lakhs  and  Twenty

Nine Thousand) [Rs. 5500 X 24,478(round off)].

Therefore,  we  fix  the  rate  of  the  land  at

Rs.5500/-  per  sq.  ft.  which  comes  to

Rs.13,46,29,000/-(Thirteen crores forty six lakhs

and twenty  nine  thousand)   to  be  paid  by  the

appellants to the respondents.  

b) Out  of  the  aforesaid  total  amount  of

Rs.13,46,29,000/-(Thirteen  crores  forty

six lakhs and twenty nine thousand), a

sum of Rs.4 crores shall be paid by the

appellants  to  the  respondents  within

one month and the balance amount of

Rs.9,46,29,000/- (Nine Crores Forty Six

Lacs and Twenty Nine Thousand)  shall

be  paid  by  five  equal  monthly

installments,  starting  from  the  date  of

the payment of the 1st Installment.    

c) In  default  of  payment  of  any  of  the

installments, as directed above, the suit

for  specific  performance  shall  stand

dismissed and the appellants  shall  not

be entitled to any portion of the land in

dispute as indicated in the sketch map

[ Annex. AA2 ] annexed with this order.  

d) If the appellants duly pay the aforesaid

amount  of  Rs.13,46,29,000/-(Thirteen

crores  forty  six  lakhs  and  twenty  nine

thousand) to the respondents within the

time  specified  hereinabove,  the

respondents  shall  execute  registered

deeds of sale in favour of the appellants

in respect of the land as indicated in the

sketch  map  (Annexure-AA2)  and  also

shall  hand  over  vacant  peaceful